halten eine feste jährliche Vergü-

tung von EUR 75.000,00 (in Wor-

ten: fünfundsiebzigtausend Euro). 

Abweichend von Satz 1 erhält der 

Vorsitzende des Aufsichtsrats eine 

(1) The members of the Supervisory 

Board shall receive fixed annual re-

muneration of EUR 75,000.00 (in 

words: seventy-five thousand euros). 

By way of derogation from the first 

feste jährliche Vergütung von 

EUR 187.500,00 (in Worten: ein-

hundertsiebenundachtzigtausend-

fünf-hundert Euro) und der stellver-

tretende Vorsitzende des Aufsichts-

rats eine feste jährliche Vergütung 

von EUR 165.000,00 (in Worten: 

einhundertfünfundsechzigtausend 

Euro). 

sentence, the Chairperson of the Su-

pervisory Board shall receive fixed 

annual remuneration of 

EUR 187,500.00 (in words: one hun-

dred and eighty-seven thousand five 

hundred euros) and the Deputy Chair-

person of the Supervisory Board fixed